Description of Fees and 2021/22 Fee 2022/23 Fee

Unit of Measure GST Status Fee Increase / Decrease Fee Increase / Decrease Basis of Fee

Charges Inc GST Inc GST
Health

Food
Class 1 Per application Non-Taxable $ 490.00 $ 498.50 $8.50 1.73% Non-statutory
Class 2 General - where not  Per application Non-Taxable Non-statutory
more than 5 full-time persons $ 443.00 $ 450.50 $7.50 1.69%
are employed
Class 2 - where more than Per application Non-Taxable Non-statutory
five such full-time persons
o employed, additional fee $ 33.00 $ 33.50 $0.50 1.52%
or each person in excess of
five (total fee not to exceed
$1,500) (eg: supermarkets)
Class 2 - Community Group  Per application Non-Taxable N/A $- New Fee 0.00% Non-statutory
(eg not-for-profit groups)
Class 2 - Canteens/sporting  Per application Non-Taxable $152.00 $ 154.50 $2.50 1.64% Non-statutory
club kitchens
Class 3 General Per application Non-Taxable $170.00 $172.50 $2.50 1.47% Non-statutory
Class 3 - Community Group Per application Non-Taxable N/A $- New Fee 0.00% Non-statutory

(eg not-for-profit groups)
Class 4 Per application Non-Taxable N/A $- New Fee 0.00% Non-statutory



2021/22 Fee Inc 2022/23 Fee Fee Increase Fee Increase

Description of Fees and Charges MUer;;L?:e GST Status GST Inc GST / Decrease / Decrease  Basis of Fee
$ $ $ %
Health
Hairdressers, beauty salons (one off fee) Per Non- o, Non-statutory
application Taxable $ 220.00 $223.50 $3.50 1.59%
Beauty premises & skin penetration Per o Non- $ 156.00 $ 158.50 $2.50 1.60% Non-statutory
establishments application Taxable
Onsite Wastewater Management Systems (OWMS)
Note: The EPA’s Environment Protection Regulations now sets the fees for OWMS
Application to construct, install or alter OWMS [1]  Per o Non- Set by EPA $734.67 $ - 0.00% Statutory
application Taxable
Application for minor alteration to OWMS [2] Per o Non- Set by EPA $559.87 $ - 0.00% Statutory
application Taxable
Transfer a permit [3] Per o Non- Set by EPA $149.25 $ - 0.00% Statutory
application Taxable
Amend a permit [4] Per o Non- Set by EPA $156.01 $ - 0.00% Statutory
application Taxable
Renew a permit [5] Per o Non- Set by EPA $124.90 $ - 0.00% Statutory
application Taxable
Notes:
[1] In addition to the initial fee, $91 payable per hour of assessment (after exceeding initial 8.2 hours) up
to a maximum of $2,006
[2] Consists only of the installation, replacement or relocation of the internal plumbing, fixtures or fittings
of an OWMS
[3] An OWMS application has been submitted but not yet installed, and the land is transferred
[4] E.g. changing wastewater system type or plumber in the Application to Install
[5] When the Permit to Install has expired - 2 years after it was issued
Aquatic Facilities
Annual registration fee - first pool Per_ _ Non- $300.00 $ 300.00 $ - 0.00% Non-statutory
registration Taxable
Annual registration fee - subsequent pools Per_ ' Non- $ 50.00 $ 50.00 $ - 0.00% Non-statutory
registration Taxable ' : '
Transfer fee Per Non- 0 Non-statutor
50% of annual fee Al $ - 0.00% y

registration Taxable fee



Fee Increase
[ Decrease

Fee Increase
| Decrease

2021/22 Fee Inc 2022/23 Fee

Ui @i Inc GST

Basis of Fee

Description of Fees and Charges

Pool sampling fee - first pool

Pool sampling fee - subsequent pools

New Registration Fees

New premises pre-application fee and/or pre-

registration inspection fee
Notes:

- Pro-rata fees apply for new registrations (quarterly)

Transfer fees

Inspection request fee prior to
transfer — 5 business days
Inspection request fee prior to
transfer — 10 business days
Transfer fee

Accommodation
Accommodation premises

Other fees

Re-inspection fee and request
for inspection fee
Late payment fee

Septic tanks
Septic tank applications

Septic tank alterations (changes
to disposal field only)

Caravan Parks
Caravan Parks (per site)

Per application
Per application

Per application

Per application

Per application

Per application

Per application
Per application

Per application

GST Status GST
Measure
$
Per sample TaNxoant;Ie $ 180.00
Per sample TaNxoant;Ie $100.00
Per Non-
registration Taxable $210.00
Health

Non-Taxable $ 220.00

Non-Taxable $ 158.00

Non-Taxable 50% of annual fee

$ 245.00

$ 86.00

50% of annual fee

$ 580.00
$290.00

Set by State
Government

$
$ 180.00

$ 100.00

$213.50

$223.50

$160.50

$ 249.00

$ 87.50

Set by EPA
Set by EPA

Set by State
Government

$3.50

$3.50

$2.50

$4.00

$1.50

0.00%

0.00%

1.67%

1.59%

1.58%

0.00%

1.63%

1.74%

0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

Non-statutory

Non-statutory

Non-statutory

Non-statutory
Non-statutory

Non-statutory

Non-statutory

Non-statutory

Non-statutory

Non-statutory
Non-statutory

Statutory



Description of Fees and Charges

Pool sampling

Optional fee for microbiological
testing of potable water,
swimming pools and spas
Subsequent pools

Notes:

- Pro-rata fees apply for new registrations (quarterly)

Per application

Per application

2021/22 Fee Inc 2022/23 Fee

Unit of GST Status GST Inc GST
Measure
$ $
$130.00 $180.00
$ 51.00 $100.00

Fee Increase
| Decrease

$

$ 50.00

Fee Increase
| Decrease

%

38.46
%

Basis of Fee

Non-statutory



