Description of Fees and Charges	Unit of Measure	GST Status	2021/22 Fee Inc GST	2022/23 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease	Fee Increase / Decrease	Basis of Fee						
	Health												
Food													
Class 1	Per application	Non-Taxable	\$ 490.00	\$ 498.50	\$ 8.50	1.73%	Non-statutory						
Class 2 General - where not more than 5 full-time persons are employed	Per application	Non-Taxable	\$ 443.00	\$ 450.50	\$ 7.50	1.69%	Non-statutory						
Class 2 - where more than five such full-time persons are employed, additional fee for each person in excess of five (total fee not to exceed \$1,500) (eg: supermarkets)	Per application	Non-Taxable	\$ 33.00	\$ 33.50	\$ 0.50	1.52%	Non-statutory						
Class 2 - Community Group (eg not-for-profit groups)	Per application	Non-Taxable	N/A	\$ -	New Fee	0.00%	Non-statutory						
Class 2 - Canteens/sporting club kitchens	Per application	Non-Taxable	\$ 152.00	\$ 154.50	\$ 2.50	1.64%	Non-statutory						
Class 3 General	Per application	Non-Taxable	\$ 170.00	\$ 172.50	\$ 2.50	1.47%	Non-statutory						
Class 3 - Community Group (eg not-for-profit groups)	Per application	Non-Taxable	N/A	\$ -	New Fee	0.00%	Non-statutory						
Class 4	Per application	Non-Taxable	N/A	\$ -	New Fee	0.00%	Non-statutory						

Description of Fees and Charges	Unit of Measure	GST Status	2021/22 Fee Inc GST	2022/23 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease	Fee Increase / Decrease	Basis of Fee
			\$	\$	\$	%	
Health							
Hairdressers, beauty salons (one off fee)	Per application	Non- Taxable	\$ 220.00	\$ 223.50	\$ 3.50	1.59%	Non-statutory
Beauty premises & skin penetration establishments	Per application	Non- Taxable	\$ 156.00	\$ 158.50	\$ 2.50	1.60%	Non-statutory
Onsite Wastewater Management Systems (OWI	MS)						
Note: The EPA's Environment Pr	otection Regula	ations now sets	the fees for OWMS				
Application to construct, install or alter OWMS [1]	Per application	Non- Taxable	Set by EPA	\$ 734.67	\$ -	0.00%	Statutory
Application for minor alteration to OWMS [2]	Per application	Non- Taxable	Set by EPA	\$ 559.87	\$ -	0.00%	Statutory
Transfer a permit [3]	Per application	Non- Taxable	Set by EPA	\$ 149.25	\$ -	0.00%	Statutory
Amend a permit [4]	Per application	Non- Taxable	Set by EPA	\$ 156.01	\$ -	0.00%	Statutory
Renew a permit [5]	Per application	Non- Taxable	Set by EPA	\$ 124.90	\$ -	0.00%	Statutory
Notes:							
[1] In addition to the initial fee, \$91 payable per hou to a maximum of \$2,006	ır of assessment	(after exceeding	g initial 8.2 hours) up				
[2] Consists only of the installation, replacement or of an OWMS							
[3] An OWMS application has been submitted but r							
[4] E.g. changing wastewater system type or plumb							
[5] When the Permit to Install has expired - 2 years	after it was issu	ed					
Aquatic Facilities							
Annual registration fee - first pool	Per registration	Non- Taxable	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ -	0.00%	Non-statutory
Annual registration fee - subsequent pools	Per registration	Non- Taxable	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ -	0.00%	Non-statutory
Transfer fee	Per registration	Non- Taxable	50% of annual fee	50% of annual fee	\$ -	0.00%	Non-statutory

Description of Fees and Charges		Unit of Measure	GST Status	2021/22 Fee Inc GST	2022/23 Fee Inc GST	Fee Increase / Decrease	Fee Increase / Decrease	Basis of Fee
				\$	\$	\$	%	
Pool sampling fee - first pool		Per sample	Non- Taxable	\$ 180.00	\$ 180.00	\$ -	0.00%	Non-statutory
Pool sampling fee - subsequent pools		Per sample	Non- Taxable	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ -	0.00%	Non-statutory
New Registration Fees								
New premises pre-application fee and/or pre- registration inspection fee		Per registration	Non- Taxable	\$ 210.00	\$ 213.50	\$ 3.50	1.67%	Non-statutory
Notes:								
- Pro-rata fees apply for new regi	strations (quarterl	y)						
				Health				
Transfer fees								
Inspection request fee prior to transfer – 5 business days	Per application	Non-	Faxable \$ 22	20.00	\$ 223.50	\$ 3.50	1.59%	Non-statutory
Inspection request fee prior to transfer – 10 business days	Per application	Non-	Taxable \$15	58.00	\$ 160.50	\$ 2.50	1.58%	Non-statutory
Transfer fee	Per application	Non-	Taxable 50	0% of annual fee		\$ -	0.00%	Non-statutory
Accommodation						-		
Accommodation premises	Per application		\$ 24	15.00	\$ 249.00	\$ 4.00	1.63%	Non-statutory
Other fees								
Re-inspection fee and request for inspection fee	Per application		\$ 8	6.00	\$ 87.50	\$ 1.50	1.74%	Non-statutory
Late payment fee	Per application		50	0% of annual fee		\$ -	0.00%	Non-statutory
Septic tanks								
Septic tank applications	Per application		\$ 58	30.00	Set by EPA	\$ -	0.00%	Non-statutory
Septic tank alterations (changes to disposal field only)	Per application		\$ 29	00.00	Set by EPA	\$ -	0.00%	Non-statutory
Caravan Parks								
Caravan Parks (per site)	Per application			Set by State Government	Set by State Government	\$ -	0.00%	Statutory

Description of Fees and Charges		Unit of Measure	GST Status	2021/22 Fee Inc GST \$	2022/23 Fee Inc GST \$	Fee Increase / Decrease	Fee Increase / Decrease %	Basis of Fee
Pool sampling								
Optional fee for microbiological testing of potable water, swimming pools and spas	Per application	\$ 130.0		0.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 50.00	38.46 %	Non-statutory
Subsequent pools	Per application		\$ 51	1.00	\$ 100.00			
Notes:								

<sup>-</sup> Pro-rata fees apply for new registrations (quarterly)